Appendix 1: SBP Business Confidence Survey - Results

September - 2025

1. The general economic conditions in the country over the past six months have:

% distribution of responses

Improved | Improved | Remained | Deteriorated | Deteriorated ResTO;ilses Dllfrflgzlfn
Significantly | Moderately | Unchanged | Moderately | Significantly P
q Sep-25 48 27.1 316 35.2 13 310 49.8
Industry |, g25 5.2 38.0 252 281 35 345 533
Servi Sep-25 21 414 314 243 0.7 140 55.0
CIVICES | Aug25 2.9 38.9 37.5 188 19 208 55.5
Overall | SeP-25 4.0 316 316 31.8 1.1 450 514
Aug-25 43 38.3 29.8 24.6 2.9 553 54.2
2. You expect the general economic conditions in the country in the next six months to:
o Tt
%o d1str1but10nf of responses . Total Diffusion
Improved | Improved | Remained | Deteriorated | Deteriorated R
. g g esponses Index
Significantly | Moderately | Unchanged | Moderately | Significantly
q Sep-25 49 233 39.2 30.4 2.3 309 495
Industry | /o > 3.2 29 33.6 145 58 345 55.8
. Sep-25 3.6 35.7 30.7 28.6 14 140 52.9
Services |\ 25 19 522 314 13.0 14 207 60.0
Overall | S€P2 45 27.2 36.5 29.8 2.0 449 50.6
Aug-25 27 464 32.8 13.9 42 552 57.4
3. You expect the average exchange rate in terms of rupees per dollar in the next six months to:
o At
% distribution ?f responses Total Diffusion
Increase Increase Remain Decrease Decrease
g o g Responses Index
Significantly | Moderately | Unchanged | Moderately | Significantly
Industry Sep-25 12.1 433 35.8 8.8 0.0 307 64.7
Aug-25 14.6 39.1 35.6 10.8 0.0 343 64.4
. Sep-25 22 417 417 14.4 0.0 139 57.9
Services | ) 1g.05 43 483 343 126 05 207 60.9
Sep-25 9.0 4238 37.7 10.5 0.0 446 62.6
Overall Aug-25 10.7 425 35.1 115 0.2 550 63.0

Note: Indices are unweighted
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4. You expect the overall inflation in the next six months to:

% distribution of responses

Rise Rise Remained Drop Drop ReEOS;lses Dlﬁfg:(on
Significantly | Moderately | Unchanged | Moderately | Significantly P
Sep-25 11.3 70.4 124 5.8 0.0 274 71.8
Industry | g 25 112 59.9 191 9.9 0.0 304 68.1
Services Sep-25 7.5 58.6 22.6 11.3 0.0 133 65.6
Aug-25 9.7 54.6 28.1 7.1 0.5 196 66.5
Overall Sep-25 10.1 66.6 15.7 7.6 0.0 407 69.8
Aug-25 10.6 57.8 22.6 8.8 0.2 500 67.5
5. Excluding normal seasonal changes, your company's production/business activity (sales) over the past six months has:
Y ol
%o dlStrlbuthl’I. of responses . Total Diffusion
Increased Increased | Remained Declined Declined Responses Index
Significantly | Moderately | Unchanged | Moderately | Significantly P
Industry Sep-25 3.3 40.7 42.0 12.7 1.3 307 58.0
Aug-25 4.6 493 27.5 16.8 1.7 345 59.6
: Sep-25 3.6 40.7 36.4 19.3 0.0 140 57.1
Services |\ 25 53 38.0 346 188 34 208 55.8
Sep-25 34 40.7 403 14.8 0.9 447 57.7
Overall |\ 1o 25 49 45.0 3022 17.5 24 553 58.1

6. Excluding normal seasonal changes, you expect the company's production/business activity (sales) in the next six

months to:
% distribution of responses ) )
: ; P . : Total Diffusion
Increase Increase Remain Decline Decline
g g Responses Index
Significantly | Moderately | Unchanged | Moderately | Significantly
Indust Sep-25 6.2 417 433 8.5 0.3 307 61.2
nAuSHY | Aug-2s 6.7 522 31.6 8.4 1.2 345 63.7
Servi Sep-25 43 48.6 37.1 10.0 0.0 140 61.8
CIVICES | Aug25 6.7 529 31.3 7.7 14 208 63.9
Overall | S¢P25 5.6 438 414 8.9 0.2 447 61.4
Veral | Aug2s 6.7 524 315 8.1 13 553 63.8

Note: Indices are unweighted
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7. Excluding normal seasonal changes, the total number of employees at your firm over the past six months has:

% distribution of responses

Increased Increased | Remained Declined Declined Re;roctilses DlIfIi:g:(on
Significantly | Moderately | Unchanged | Moderately | Significantly P
Industry Sep-25 6.5 19.6 64.1 7.8 2.0 306 55.2
Aug-25 5.8 235 58.6 113 0.9 345 55.5
Services | S°P25 0.7 157 72.9 10.7 0.0 140 51.6
Aug-25 2.9 19.9 67.0 9.2 1.0 206 53.6
Sep-25 47 18.4 66.8 8.7 13 446 54.1
Overall | /005 47 21 617 105 0.9 551 548

8. Excluding normal seasonal changes, you expect the total number of employees at your firm in the next six

months to:

% distribution of responses

Increase Increase Remain Decline Decline Total Diffusion
g g Responses Index
Significantly | Moderately | Unchanged | Moderately | Significantly
q Sep-25 10.7 202 61.2 7.2 0.7 307 58.3
Industry |\ /o > 8.4 255 612 43 0.6 345 59.2
Services | S°P25 14 243 68.6 5.7 0.0 140 55.4
Aug-25 24 26.8 66.3 3.9 0.5 205 56.7
Overall | S€P% 7.8 215 63.5 6.7 0.4 447 57.4
Aug-25 6.2 26.0 63.1 4.2 0.5 550 58.3
9. Excluding normal seasonal changes, your company's demand for credit over the past six months has:
o Al
% dlstrlbutlor? of responses . Total Diffusion
Increased Increased | Remained Declined Declined Responses Index
Significantly | Moderately | Unchanged | Moderately | Significantly P

q Sep-25 9.5 33.1 521 49 0.3 305 61.6
Industry | 4 g.25 9.6 322 523 53 0.6 342 613
Services | S°P25 26 28.6 63.6 5.2 0.0 77 Tl
Aug-25 1.6 302 60.3 7.9 0.0 126 56.3
Sep-25 8.1 322 54.5 5.0 0.3 382 60.7
Overall Aug-25 7.5 31.6 54.5 6.0 0.4 468 59.9

Note: Indices are unweighted



Appendix 1: SBP Business Confidence Survey - Results

September - 2025

10. Excluding normal seasonal changes, you expect your company's demand for credit in the next six months to:

% distribution of responses

: Total Diffusion
Increase Increase Remain Decrease Decrease
g g Responses Index
Significantly | Moderately | Unchanged | Moderately | Significantly
q Sep-25 8.9 33.9 51.6 53 0.3 304 614
Industry |, g25 73 36.5 526 23 12 342 61.6
Servi Sep-25 26 25.6 64.1 7.7 0.0 78 55.8
CIVICES | Aug25 16 38.1 54.0 6.3 0.0 126 58.7
Overall | SeP-25 7.6 322 54.2 5.8 0.3 382 60.3
Aug-25 5.8 37.0 53.0 34 0.9 468 60.8
11. Over the last six months the access to bank credit for your company has:
o Tt
%o d1str1but10r.1 of responses . Total Diffusion
Improved | Improved | Remained | Deteriorated | Deteriorated R
. g g esponses Index
Significantly | Moderately | Unchanged | Moderately | Significantly
nd Sep-25 4.0 282 61.9 5.4 0.5 202 57.4
ndustry | 5 g 05 33 297 56.5 8.6 19 209 56.0
Services | S°P25 22 21.7 69.6 6.5 0.0 46 54.9
Aug-25 0.0 321 56.8 8.6 25 81 54.6
Overall | S€P2 3.6 27.0 63.3 5.6 0.4 248 57.0
Aug-25 24 30.3 56.6 8.6 2.1 290 55.6
12. Access to trade credit over the past six months has:
o At
% dlStl‘lbllthI'.l of responses Total Diffusion
Increased Increased | Remained | Decreased Decreased Responses Index
Significantly | Moderately | Unchanged | Moderately | Significantly P
Industry Sep-25 5.9 318 47.1 9.0 6.3 255 FBE
Aug-25 10.9 332 434 7.3 5.1 274 59.4
: Sep-25 26 25.6 71.8 0.0 0.0 39 57.7
Services Aug-25 0.0 34.6 57.7 5.1 2.6 78 56.1
Sep-25 54 31.0 50.3 7.8 5.4 294 55.8
Overall Aug-25 8.5 335 46.6 6.8 45 352 58.7

Note: Indices are unweighted
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13. Excluding normal seasonal changes, you expect the average selling price of your product in the next six months to:

% distribution of responses

: Total Diffusion
Increase Increase Remain Decrease Decrease
g g Responses Index
Significantly | Moderately | Unchanged | Moderately | Significantly
ndust Sep-25 7.5 524 36.8 2.9 03 307 66.0
nAusHY | Aug2s 9.6 126 134 41 03 343 643
Servi Sep-25 43 38.6 55.0 14 0.7 140 61.1
CIVICES | Aug25 5.8 442 471 2.9 0.0 208 632
Overall | SeP-25 6.5 481 425 25 04 447 64.4
veral | Aug-2s 8.2 132 448 36 0.2 551 63.9

14. Excluding normal seasonal changes, you expect the overall prices of your inputs/purchases in the next six months to:

% distribution of responses

: Total Diffusion
Increase Increase Remain Decrease Decrease
o e Responses Index
Significantly | Moderately | Unchanged | Moderately | Significantly
ndust Sep-25 6.8 63.5 28.0 1.6 0.0 307 68.9
NAUSHY 1 Aug-25 9.6 529 327 44 03 342 66.3
Servi Sep-25 3.0 56.0 40.0 1.0 0.0 100 65.3
CIVICES | Aug25 0.0 518 168 14 0.0 141 62.6
Overall | SeP-25 5.9 61.7 31.0 15 0.0 407 68.0
veral | Aug2s 6.8 526 36.9 35 0.2 483 65.6
15. Average Financial condition of your firm over the last six months has:
% distribution of responses . .
: . P . - Total Diffusion
Improved | Improved | Remained | Deteriorated | Deteriorated
L g g Responses Index
Significantly | Moderately | Unchanged | Moderately | Significantly
ndust Sep-25 5.6 485 31.2 13.6 1.0 301 61.0
nAusHY | Aug-2s 5.2 51.0 30.0 12,0 1.7 343 615
Servi Sep-25 5.8 51.1 27.3 15.8 0.0 139 61.7
CIVICES | Aug25 58 44.0 3438 135 19 207 59.5
Overall | S¢P-25 5.7 49.3 30.0 14.3 0.7 440 61.3
vera Aug-25 5.5 484 318 125 18 550 60.8

Note: Indices are unweighted
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16. Excluding normal seasonal changes, your total order books over the past six months have:

% distribution of responses i s
. Total Diffusion
Increased Increased | Remained | Decreased | Decreased Responses Index
Significantly | Moderately | Unchanged | Moderately | Significantly P
In dustry Sep-25 4.6 37.0 49.8 79 0.7 305 59.3
Aug-25 9.6 37.6 39.7 11.7 1.5 343 60.6
17. In the past six months, the quantity of raw material purchases has:
o T
%o dlStrlbuthl’I. of responses Total Diffusion
Increased Increased | Remained | Decreased | Decreased Responses Index
Significantly | Moderately | Unchanged | Moderately | Significantly P
Industry Sep-25 4.0 38.9 53.4 3.0 0.7 298 60.7
Aug-25 4.4 42.8 46.6 5.0 1.2 341 61.1
18. Average supplier delivery times over the past six months has:
RTINS
%o d1str1but10n. of responses Total Diffusion
Increased Increased | Remained | Decreased | Decreased Resbonses Index
Significantly | Moderately | Unchanged | Moderately | Significantly P
Industry Sep-25 0.0 34 79.1 14.1 34 297 54.4
Aug-25 0.9 3.9 65.4 19.4 10.4 335 58.7

Note: Indices are unweighted
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19.Diffusion Index
Current Business Expected Business Overall Business Purchasing Busm.e 59
Confidence Confidence Confidence Managers Inflation
Wave Index Expectations
Industry | Services | Overall | Industry | Services | Overall | Industry | Services | Overall | Industry Overall
Sep-25 54.3 54.6 54.5 56.4 56.7 56.6 55.3 55.6 55.6 57.5 69.8
Aug-25 56.1 55.0 55.3 59.6 60.2 60.1 57.9 57.6 57.7 59.1 67.5
Jul-25 52.5 53.9 53.6 55.8 57.8 57.3 54.2 55.9 55.5 53.8 68.7
Jun-25 56.5 55.5 55.8 58.8 57.3 57.7 57.7 56.4 56.7 60.5 69.8
May-25 56.3 55.0 55.3 59.5 59.0 59.1 57.9 57.0 57.2 59.6 63.4
Apr-25 54.2 56.5 56.0 56.0 58.4 57.8 55.1 57.5 56.9 56.2 64.2
Mar-25 52.8 55.9 55.1 56.4 58.3 57.8 54.6 57.1 56.5 55.8 64.0
Feb-25 52.3 57.6 56.2 58.1 60.6 60.0 55.2 59.1 58.1 54.8 60.4
Jan-25 50.7 53.0 52.4 56.3 58.8 58.2 53.5 55.9 55.3 53.2 58.5
Dec-24 50.0 55.1 53.8 57.0 59.0 58.5 53.5 57.1 56.2 50 57.4
Nov-24 51.2 53.6 53.0 55.8 59.3 58.4 53.5 56.4 55.7 50.3 55.3
Oct-24 48.8 51.5 50.8 57.1 58.0 57.7 53.0 54.7 54.3 48.6 56.0
Sep-24 46.3 48.4 47.8 50.0 53.0 52.3 48.1 50.7 50.0 49.1 61.0
Aug-24 47.1 50.2 494 50.4 53.3 52.6 48.7 51.7 51.0 50.86 67.2
Jul-24 46.5 46.5 46.5 50.5 50.7 50.6 48.5 48.6 48.6 50.78 69.6
Jun-24 50.6 54.7 53.6 55.9 59.5 58.6 53.2 57.1 56.1 51.89 56.0
May-24 48.3 52.1 51.2 55.9 58.7 58.0 52.1 55.4 54.6 49.86 56.0
Apr-24 45.5 51.6 50.1 54.3 57.8 56.9 49.9 54.7 53.5 50.27 66.1
Mar-24 46.1 48.2 47.7 54.5 56.1 55.7 50.3 52.1 51.7 50.7 69.4
Feb-24 47.6 49.4 49.0 55.1 57.0 56.5 51.3 53.2 52.7 50.88 64.5
Jan-24 48.1 52.5 51.4 55.8 58.0 57.5 52.0 55.3 54.5 49.04 59.6
Dec-23 46.8 48.9 48.4 57.6 57.6 57.6 52.2 53.2 53.0 48.94 58.0
Nov-23 43.9 471 46.3 51.9 52.3 52.2 47.9 49.7 49.2 47.82 62.2
Oct-23 41.2 41.1 411 50.1 52.2 51.7 45.6 46.6 46.4 48.64 63.6
Sep-23 34.5 36.1 35.7 41.4 43.3 42.8 38.0 39.7 39.2 46.88 78.2
Aug-23 37.8 36.7 37.0 449 46.3 45.9 41.4 41.5 41.5 47.09 73.6
Jul-23 39.8 40.8 40.6 51.9 51.1 51.3 45.9 45.9 45.9 49.09 69.2
Jun-23 39.9 39.4 39.6 48.4 47.8 47.9 442 43.6 43.7 49.32 72.2
May-23 37.2 36.5 36.7 45.1 429 43.5 411 39.7 40.1 46.34 72.9
Apr-23 29.9 33.1 32.3 40.3 40.3 40.3 35.1 37.0 36.5 42.8 77.3
Mar-23 32.2 35.8 34.9 40.5 39.9 40.1 36.3 37.9 37.5 43.82 77.7
Feb-23 34.9 35.0 35.0 41.5 42.7 42.4 38.2 38.8 38.7 45.3 76.7

Note: Indices are unweighted
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Dec-22 35.9 36.0 36.0 44.5 44.7 44.7 40.2 40.4 40.3 45.99 73.6
Oct-22 41.8 42.2 421 50.7 50.4 50.5 46.3 46.3 46.3 49.46 66.1
Aug-22 424 40.8 41.2 51.6 50.7 51 47 45.8 46.1 50.13 68.1
Jun-22 441 38 39.5 48.5 43.7 449 46.3 40.8 422 56.44 78.4
Apr-22 52.5 53.7 53.4 55.7 57.4 57 54.1 55.5 55.2 58.38 69.4
Feb-22 51.2 51.3 51.3 55.8 54.8 55.1 53.5 53 53.2 57.33 71.1
Dec-21 50.9 48.4 49 56.1 58.3 57.7 53.5 53.3 53.4 60.05 69.8
Oct-21 49.9 48.7 49 52.6 55.3 54.7 51.2 52 51.8 58.79 77.8
Aug-21 57.8 59.5 59.1 59.7 62.7 61.9 58.7 61.1 60.5 55.88 70.4
Jun-21 60.9 60.5 60.6 65.7 67.9 67.4 63.3 64.2 64 59.41 66.5
Apr-21 57.2 54.9 55.4 59.8 61.3 60.9 58.5 58.1 58.2 56.99 68.2
Feb-21 59.5 57 57.6 62.3 62.5 62.4 60.9 59.7 60 57.4 64.7
Dec-20 56.6 48.9 50.8 64.3 61.2 62 60.4 55 56.4 54.79 61.7
Oct-20 50.4 48.3 48.8 60.4 62.6 62.1 55.4 55.5 55.4 52.2 65.7
Aug-20 39.3 42.6 41.8 62.7 62.3 62.4 51 52.5 52.1 45.19 66.0
Tun-20 28.8 30.6 30.1 441 48.5 47.4 36.5 39.5 38.8 40.54 64.7
Apr-20 38.8 38.2 38.5 38.8 37.6 38.2 38.8 37.9 38.4 46.04 51.4
Feb-20 40.8 44 43.2 53 54.1 53.9 46.9 491 48.5 47.34 60.1
Dec-19 44 46.6 45.9 57.7 58.6 58.4 50.8 52.6 52.2 46.64 55.4
Oct-19 38.5 40.6 40 51.1 57.7 56 448 491 48 45.2 62.6
Aug-19 35.9 37.1 36.8 49.1 55.4 53.8 42.5 46.3 45.3 44.16 69.1
Jun-19 36 36.4 36.3 46.3 51.9 50.5 41.2 441 43.4 47.3 79.7
Apr-19 39.4 40.6 40.3 51.4 52.8 52.4 454 46.7 46.4 49.05 75.3
Feb-19 46.2 45.7 45.9 59.9 58.3 58.7 53.1 52 52.3 49.97 65.1
Dec-18 42.8 42 422 51.2 56.2 55 47 491 48.6 50.85 76.0
Oct-18 423 39.3 40 52.8 52 52.2 47.6 45.6 46.1 51.76 79.2
Aug-18 45.1 46.4 46.1 62.8 65.2 64.6 53.9 55.8 55.3 53.87 60.6

Note: Indices are unweighted



